

No. 23-10994

In the United States Court of Appeals

for the Fifth Circuit

Spectrum WT; Barrett Bright; Lauren Stovall,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Walter Wendler; Dr. Christopher Thomas; John Sharp;
Robert L. Albritton; James R. Brooks; Jay Graham; Tim
Leach; Bill Mahomes; Elaine Mendoza; Michael J.
Plank; Cliff Thomas; Demetrius L. Harrell, Jr.;
Michael A. Hernandez, III,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Texas Case No. 2:23-cv-00048

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES JOHN SHARP AND CHRISTOPHER
THOMAS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

GRANT DORFMAN
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

JAMES LLOYD
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

KIMBERLY GDULA
Division Chief, General Litigation
Division

ALLISON M. COLLINS
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
General Litigation Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 463-2120 | FAX: (512) 320-0667
Allison.Collins@oag.texas.gov
Counsel for Defendants- Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	2
Table of Contents	4
Index of Authorities	6
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	10
Issues presented.....	11
Statement of the Case	12
I. Facts Pertaining to Chancellor Sharp and Dr. Thomas.	12
A. Chancellor John Sharp.	12
B. Dr. Christopher Thomas.....	13
II. Procedural History and the District Court’s Ruling.	15
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Standard of Review	21
Argument.....	22
I. Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Brief Their Claims against Chancellor Sharp and Dr. Thomas.....	22
II. The District Court’s Denial of Plaintiffs Requested Preliminary Injunction Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.	24
A. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their claims against Chancellor Sharp and Dr. Thomas.....	26
1. Plaintiffs’ Section 1983 claims are improperly based on vicarious liability.	26
2. Plaintiffs lack standing.	28
a. Injury-in-Fact.....	29
b. Traceability.....	34
c. Redressability.....	37
3. Chancellor Sharp and Dr. Thomas are likely entitled to sovereign immunity.	40

III. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Imminent Irreparable Harm if Chancellor Sharp
and Dr. Thomas Are Not Enjoined, and the Balance of the Equities Supports
the District Court’s Decision..... 43

Prayer 46

Certificate of Compliance 47

Certificate of Service..... 48

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Evac EMS Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	27
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	34
<i>Bluefield Water Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Starkville</i> , 577 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	34, 37
<i>Chacon v. Granata</i> , 515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975)	44
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	41
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	28, 32, 33, 34
<i>Coleman v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 113 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	37
<i>Crawford v. Hinds Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 1 F.4th 371 (5th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Danos v. Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty., Tex.</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021)	37

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 40

Enterprise Int'l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana,
762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985) 22

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 29

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....38

Hawaii v. Gordon,
373 U.S. 57 (1963) 42

Hoover v. Morales,
164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1998).....21

John Doe #1 v. Veneman,
380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004)38

Jordan v. Fisher,
823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016)25

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013) 40

L&A Contracting Co. v. S. Concrete Servs.,
17 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1994) 22

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949) 42

Liverpool, N.Y. & Phil. S.S. Co. v. Comm'rs of Emigration,
113 U.S. 33 (1885).....32

Lujan v. Def's of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 28

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....43

Missouri v. Biden,
83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023).....25, 44

Morris v. Livingston,
739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)41

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 24

Murthy v. Missouri,
No. 23-411, 2023 WL 6935337 (U.S. Oct. 20, 2023).....25

NiGen Biotech, L.L.C. v. Paxton,
804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015) 41

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984) 40

Pierce v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
37 F. 3d 1146 (5th Cir. 1994) 27

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.,
376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004) 22

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
113 S. Ct. 684 (1993)..... 41

Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State,
978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020) 42

Scott v. Schedler,
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) 38

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 28, 29

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 28

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 38

Stringer v. Whitley,
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 37

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 29

Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Scott,
28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) 37

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 44

Thomas v. Union Carbide Ag. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) 44

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 31

U.S. v. Thames,
214 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 22

United States v. Beaumont,
972 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 22

United States v. Martinez,
 263 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2001) 22

United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs. (SCRAP),
 412 U.S. 669 (1973)32

United States v. Torres–Aguilar,
 352 F.3d 934 (5th Cir. 2003) 22

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981)25

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 44

White v. Carlucci,
 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989)21

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 40

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)25, 43

Women's Med. Ctr. of NW Houston v. Bell,
 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)21

Zapata v. Smith,
 437 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1971) 42

Other Authorities

<https://www.tamus.edu/legal/policy/policy-and-regulation-library/>35

[instagram.com/wtamuspectrum/](https://www.instagram.com/wtamuspectrum/) 15

Rules

Fed R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) 22
